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Intended use

The Welch Allyn rigid reusable & single-use sigmoidoscopes and
anoscopes are used to illuminate and facilitate the examination of
the rectal and anal cavity. The instrument also provides a means of
entry for surgical instruments into the rectal and anal cavity.

Endoscopes and the insufflation system are categorized as semi-
critical devices requiring high level disinfection and the
illumination system is categorized as a non-critical device requiring
low-level disinfection according to the “Multi-society guideline for
reprocessing flexible gastrointestinal endoscopes” published by
Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (volume 58, No. 1, 2003) and
simultaneously in Infection Control and Hospital Epidemiology.

Refer to ASTM F1518-00, “Standard Practice for Cleaning and
Disinfection of Flexible Fiberoptic and Video Endoscopes Used in
the Examination of the Hollow Viscera”, for additional guidance on
reprocessing of these devices/accessories. Although this standard is
for flexible endoscopes, it contains information that can be applied
to rigid endoscopes as well.

on the order of a physician or licensed healthcare
practitioner. This device should only be used by trained
personnel.

CAUTION Perform reprocessing immediately after each
use.

2 CAUTION U.S. federal law restricts this device to sale by or

CAUTION Consult your facility's procedures and the

& reprocessing agents manufacturer's instructions for the
agents reuse, recommended Personal Protective Equipment
and other safety precautions such as ventilation, etc.
CAUTION Examine surfaces of all components for wear or
damage after cleaning, disinfection, and/or sterilization.
CAUTION For cleaning and/or disinfection, use brushes
appropriate for the size of the endoscope channel parts,
connectors, and orifices (e.g. bristles should contact all
surfaces). Cleaning/disinfection tools (brushes, etc.) should
be single-use or thoroughly cleaned, disinfected, and/or
sterilized between uses.
CAUTION Unless otherwise specified, perform all
reprocessing procedures at ambient (room) temperature.
CAUTION Clean and disinfect all devices or accessories per
these instructions prior to returning to Welch Allyn (e.g. for
repair and service).
CAUTION Users are responsible to qualify any deviations
from these procedures.

Rigid sigmoidoscopes, anoscopes, and light
carrier

37023

Anoscope

Sigmoidoscope

Light carrier

part numbers part numbers part numbers

37019 38614 32010 32820 36019

37023 38619 32020 32830 38700

37027 38622 32410 33220 Suction tube*
part numbers

38108 38900 32420 33620

38114 39614 32810 33830 30130

38119 39619 30140

38122 39622

*Suction tubes not illustrated

{l NOTE For all steps, remove obturator for separate cleaning and
T open viewing window.

CAUTION Welch Allyn recommends the use of the Single
Use Insufflation Bulb Filter ([REF] 30210) for all applicable
endoscopic procedures. The filter does not eliminate the
need to properly process the insufflation bulb with each use,
but restricts internal contamination and aspiration of fluids.

Cleaning

1. Prepare an enzymatic detergent formulated for endoscopic
instruments according to the manufacturer’s instructions. These
instructions were validated using ENZOL®/CIDEZYME®.

2. Submerge the item in the cleaning solution.

3. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the item submerged in the
cleaning solution for a minimum of 5 minutes then rinse with
sterile water for 5 minutes.

High Level Disinfection

1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Using CIDEX® OPA (0.55% OPA, 14-day maximum reuse), soak
the item for a minimum of 12 minutes.

3. Perform 3 sequential rinses of the item for a minimum of 5
minutes each with sterile water.

4. Allow the item to dry for 24 hours or until no moisture remains
in the device. Any moisture in the device could occlude the
insufflation bulb filter.

Sterilization

1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Perform one autoclave cycle that includes 6 minutes at 270 °F
(132 °C) and a cool down period of at least 15 minutes. These
instructions were validated using a gravity autoclave. Validate
any other sterilization equipment and load configurations.

Light handle assembly and handle adapter
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Part Number 73500
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Part Numbers 73210 and 73211

(including 07800-U lamp) (including 03100-U lamp)

WARNING Allow the lamp to cool for at least 5 minutes
before handling.

,L‘I NOTE Leave the lamp installed while reprocessing 73210, 73211,

T and 73500.

Assembly and disassembly instructions for 73210 and

73211

1. Disconnect the light handle from the power supply cord and the
device.

2. Unscrew the outer sleeve of the handle by turning it

counterclockwise.

Rectal Light Handle

Body and Cord ccw
—= Rl =

)
>

3. Follow one of the reprocessing methods described below.

Rectal Light
Handle Outer
Sleeve

CAUTION Do not immerse the rectal light handle body and
cord in any solution. Doing so may damage the rectal light
handle body and cord and void the warranty.

4. After performing a reprocessing procedure, wipe the lamp with
a soft, dry, lint free cloth.

5. Re-attach the clean sleeve to the handle by screwing in a
clockwise direction.

6. Re-connect the power supply cord to the light handle and verify
that the unit works by plugging it in. If the lamp fails to
illuminate follow the troubleshooting instructions located in
light handle manual (REF] 700791) supplied with your handle.

Cleaning (73210, 73211, and 73500)

1. Prepare an enzymatic detergent formulated for endoscopic
instruments according to the manufacturer’s instructions.These
instructions were validated using ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Submerge the rectal light handle outer sleeve in the cleaning
solution.

3. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the item submerged in the
cleaning solution for a minimum of 5 minutes then rinse with
sterile water for 5 minutes.

4. Wet the rectal light handle body and cord with the cleaning
solution.

5. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the cord with the cleaning
solution for a minimum of 5 minutes then rinse the cord with
sterile water for 5 minutes.

Intermediate level disinfection (73210, 73211, and

73500)

1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Using CaviWipes™, wipe all item surfaces and keep wet with
CaviWipe solution for a minimum of 5 minutes.

3. Allow the item surface to dry for a minimum of 10 minutes.

Sterilization (73211 ONLY)

CAUTION Autoclaving the light handle may reduce the
product’s functional life.

1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Perform one autoclave cycle that includes 6 minutes at 270 °F
(132 °C) and a cool down period of at least 15 minutes. These
instructions were validated using a gravity autoclave. Validate
any other sterilization equipment and load configurations.

Insufflation system

Do not
disassemble this
connection

Part number 30200

CAUTION Welch Allyn recommends the use of the Single
Use Insufflation Bulb Filter ([REF] 30210) for all applicable
endoscopic procedures. The filter does not eliminate the
need to properly process the insufflation bulb with each use,
but restricts internal contamination and aspiration of fluids.

CAUTION Do not disassemble the insufflation bulb.

CAUTION The insufflation bulb may discolor after
disinfection or sterilization without effecting performance.

CAUTION Do not autoclave insufflation system. Damage
will occur.

Cleaning

1. Prepare an enzymatic detergent formulated for endoscopic

instruments according to the manufacturer’s instructions.These
instructions were validated using ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

. Submerge the item in the cleaning solution.

3. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the item submerged in the
cleaning solution for a minimum of 5 minutes then rinse with
sterile water for 5 minutes.

4. Using a 60 cc syringe, deliver 60 cc of the cleaning solution to
the inside of the bulb through the hose-end.

5. Lightly agitate the solution inside of the bulb for a minimum of 5
minutes.

6. Empty the cleaning solution from the bulb.

7. Using a 60 cc syringe, deliver 60 cc of sterile water into the bulb
through the hose-end.

8. Lightly agitate the water inside of the bulb for a minimum of 5
minutes.

9. Empty the rinse water from the bulb, and repeat rinse with
sterile water 5 more times.

10.The bulb must be dried sufficiently. Any moisture inside the
device could occlude the insufflation bulb filter (if used) or
dilute disinfection or sterilization agents. One way to achieve
this is to hang the bulb with the tube down for a minimum of 24
hours.

N

High level disinfection

1. Follow steps 1 through 9 of the Cleaning instructions.

2. Using CIDEX OPA (0.55% OPA, 14-day maximum reuse), soak the
item for a minimum of 12 minutes.

3. Perform 3 sequential rinses of the bulb for a minimum of 5
minutes each with sterile water.

4. Using a clean 60 cc syringe, deliver 60 cc of the CIDEX OPA
solution to the inside of the bulb through the hose-end.

5. Lightly agitate the solution inside of the bulb for a minimum of
12 minutes.

6. Empty the solution from the bulb.

7. Using a clean 60 cc syringe, deliver 60 cc of sterile water into the
bulb through the hose-end.

8. Lightly agitate the water inside of the bulb for a minimum of 5
minutes.

9. Empty the rinse water from the bulb, and repeat rinse with
sterile water 5 more times.

10.The bulb must be dried sufficiently. Any moisture inside the
device could occlude the insufflation bulb filter (if used) or
dilute disinfection or sterilization agents. One way to achieve
this is to hang the bulb with the tube down for a minimum of 24
hours.

Sterilization

1. Follow steps 1 through 10 of the Cleaning instructions.

2. Sterilize using a STERRAD" 1005 for one 55 minute cycle.
Validate any other sterilization equipment and load
configurations.

Single-use sigmoidoscopes and anoscopes

Single-use anoscope

Single-use sigmoidoscope

part numbers part numbers

53110 53130
53110-B 53130-B
53110-JP 53130-F
53130-JP

CAUTION Welch Allyn recommends the use of the
Single Use Insufflation Bulb Filter (REF 30210) for all
applicable endoscopic procedures. The filter does
not eliminate the need to properly process the
insufflation bulb with each use, but restricts internal
contamination and aspiration of fluids.

CAUTION Sterilization process is not valid for

53130-L and 53130-LF. These single-use devices are
lubricated and cannot be sterilized.

CAUTION These devices are not reusable, but can
be sterilized one time prior to single-use.

Sterilization

1. Remove the device from the plastic bag before sterilizing.

2. Sterilize using a STERRAD 100S for one 55 minute cycle. Validate
any other sterilization equipment.

Power supply

Part numbers
73305, 73322,73324,73326

[
L

CAUTION Do not immerse the power supply in any
solution or sterilize. Doing so may damage the power supply
and void the warranty.

CAUTION The power supply can only be wiped with a soft,
dry, lint free cloth or scrubbed with a dry brush.

The following cleaning instructions apply to the Power Cord ONLY:

1. Disconnect the power supply cord from the light handle.
2. Disconnect the power supply from its wall receptacle.

Cleaning the power cord

1. Prepare an enzymatic detergent formulated for endoscopic
instruments according to the manufacturer’s instructions. These
instructions were validated using ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Wet the cord with the cleaning solution.

3. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the cord with the cleaning
solution for a minimum of 5 minutes then rinse the cord with
sterile water for 5 minutes.

Intermediate level disinfection of the power cord

1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Using CaviWipes, wipe the cord and keep wet with CaviWipe
solution for a minimum of 5 minutes.

3. Allow the cord surface to dry for a minimum of 10 minutes.


http://www.hillrom.com
http://www.hillrom.com/patents
http://www.hillrom.com/patents

Rechargeable handle

Rheostat
<+ (brightness
control)

Partnumber 71000-A

Cleaning

CAUTION Do not saturate the rheostat area. Excess
solution entering the assembly may damage internal
components in the handle.

1. Using CaviWipes, wipe the surface to remove all gross debris.

2. Using a soft bristle brush, scrub the handle for a minimum of 5

minutes then repeat wipe with a second CaviWipe.
3. Allow the handle surface to dry for a minimum of 10 minutes.

Intermediate level disinfection
1. Follow the Cleaning instructions above.

2. Using CaviWipes, wipe the handle and keep wet with CaviWipe

solution for a minimum of 5 minutes.
3. Allow the handle surface to dry for a minimum of 10 minutes.

Hillrom Technical Support
For information about any Hillrom product, contact Hillrom
Technical Support at hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

FRANCAIS

Indications d'utilisation

Les sigmoidofibroscopes et anuscopes rigides réutilisables et a
usage unique Welch Allyn sont utilisés pour illuminer et faciliter
I'examen de la cavité rectale et anale. L'instrument permet
également de faire pénétrer des instruments chirurgicaux dans la
cavité rectale et anale.

Les endoscopes et le systéme de gonflage font partie des dispositifs

semi-critiques exigeant une désinfection minutieuse ; le systeme
d'éclairage fait partie des dispositifs non critiques exigeant une

désinfection moindre selon la directive « Multi-society guideline for

reprocessing flexible gastrointestinal endoscopes » publiée par
Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (volume 58, N° 1,2003) et simultané-
ment dans « Infection Control and Hospital Epidemiology ».

Se reporter a la norme ASTM F1518-00, « Standard Practice for
Cleaning and Disinfection of Flexible Fiberoptic and Video

Endoscopes Used in the Examination of the Hollow Viscera », pour

obtenir des conseils supplémentaires sur le retraitement de ces
dispositifs ou accessoires. Bien que cette recommandation porte
sur les endoscopes flexibles, elle contient des informations qui
s'appliquent également aux endoscopes rigides.

ATTENTION En vertu de la loi fédérale des Etats-Unis, ce
& produit ne peut étre vendu que par un médecin ou un

professionnel de la santé agréé. Ce dispositif ne doit étre
utilisé que par un personnel formé a son usage.

ATTENTION Procéder au retraitement immédiatement
apres chaque utilisation.

ATTENTION Consulter les procédures de votre établissement

et les instructions du fabricant des agents de retraitement pour

la réutilisation des agents, I'équipement de protection

personnel recommandé et autres précautions de sécurité telles

que la ventilation, etc.

ATTENTION Examiner les surfaces de tous les composants

et rechercher toute trace d’usure ou de dommage apres
nettoyage, désinfection et/ou stérilisation.

ATTENTION Lors du nettoyage et/ou de la désinfection,
utiliser des brosses adéquates pour la taille des pieces du
canal de I'endoscope, ses connecteurs et orifices (les poils

doivent entrer en contact avec toutes les surfaces). Les outils

utilisés pour le nettoyage/la désinfection (brosses, etc.)

doivent étre a usage unique ou nettoyés, désinfectés et/ou

stérilisés minutieusement aprés chaque utilisation.
ATTENTION Sauf indication contraire, exécuter toutes les
procédures de retraitement a température ambiante.
ATTENTION Nettoyer et désinfecter tous les dispositifs ou
accessoires conformément a ces instructions avant de les
retourner a Welch Allyn (par ex. pour réparation et entretien).
ATTENTION Les utilisateurs doivent justifier de tout écart
de ces procédures.

Sigmoidofibroscopes, anuscopes et dispositif
d'éclairage rigides

37023
Anuscope Sigmoidofibroscope Dispositif
d’éclairage
numéros de numéros de référence
référence numéros de
référence
37019 38614 32010 32820 36019
37023 38619 32020 32830 38700
37027 38622 32410 33220 Tube d’aspiration*
numéros de
38108 38900 32420 33620 référence
38114 39614 32810 33830 30130
38119 39619 30140
38122 39622

*Tubes d'aspiration non représentés

T'l] REMARQUE Pour toutes les étapes, retirer 'obturateur pour

T le nettoyer séparément et ouvrir la fenétre d’observation.

ATTENTION Welch Allyn recommande l'utilisation du filtre

de poire de gonflage a usage unique ([REF] 30210) pour
toutes les procédures endoscopiques applicables. Le filtre

limite la contamination interne et I'aspiration de fluides mais

il convient malgré cela de traiter correctement la poire de
gonflage a chaque utilisation.

Nettoyage
1. Préparer un détergent enzymatique congu pour des

instruments endoscopiques conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Ces instructions ont été validées pour utilisation avec

ENZOL®/CIDEZYME®.
2. Immerger I'élément dans la solution de nettoyage.
3. Alaide d'une brosse & poils doux, frotter I'élément immergé

dans la solution de nettoyage pendant au moins 5 minutes, puis

le rincer dans de I'eau stérile pendant 5 minutes.

Désinfection minutieuse
1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Faire tremper I'élément pendant 12 minutes au moins dans du

CIDEX® OPA (0,55 % OPA, réutilisation dans les 14 jours au
maximum).

3. Rincer I'élément dans de I'eau stérile 3 fois de suite pendant 5
minutes au moins chaque fois.

4. Laisser I'élément sécher pendant 24 heures ou jusqu’a
disparition de toute trace d’humidité dans le dispositif. Toute
trace d’humidité dans le dispositif pourrait occlure le filtre de
poire de gonflage.

Stérilisation
1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Exécuter un cycle d'autoclave pendant 6 minutes a 132 °C suivi
d’une période de refroidissement de 15 minutes au moins. Ces

instructions ont été validées a I'aide d'un autoclave a gravité.

Valider tout autre équipement de stérilisation et configuration

de charge.

Ensemble de poignée d’éclairage et adaptateur
de poignée
SN &
an

Numéro de référence 73500

=l

B

Numéros de référence 73210 et 73211

(y compris lampe 07800-U) (y compris lampe 03100-U)

AVERTISSEMENT Laisser refroidir la lampe pendant au
moins 5 minutes avant de la manipuler.

,L‘l REMARQUE Laisser la lampe en place lors du retraitement
T de 73210, 73211, et 73500

Instructions d’assemblage et de désassemblage pour

73210 et 73211

1. Déconnecter la poignée d'éclairage du cordon d’alimentation et
du dispositif.

2. Dévisser le manchon externe de la poignée en le tournant dans
le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

Cordon et corps de la

poignée d'éclairage rectal Sens inverse des

aiguilles d'une montre

- ==

Manchon extem/ Sens des aiguilles

de la poignée d'une montre
d'éclairage rectal

3. Suivre 'une des méthodes de retraitement décrites ci-dessous.

ATTENTION Ne pas immerger le cordon et le corps de la
poignée d’'éclairage rectal dans une solution quelle qu’elle
soit. Cela pourrait endommager le cordon et le corps de la
poignée d’'éclairage rectal et annuler la garantie.

4. Aprés exécution d'une procédure de retraitement, essuyer la
lampe avec un chiffon doux, sec, non pelucheux.

5. Refixer le manchon propre a la poignée en le vissant dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

6. Reconnecter le cordon d'alimentation a la poignée d’éclairage et
brancher I'unité pour vérifier gu’elle fonctionne. Si la lampe ne
s'allume pas, suivre les instructions de dépannage du manuel de
la poignée d'éclairage ([REFl 700791) fourni avec votre poignée.

Nettoyage (73210, 73211, et 73500)

1. Préparer un détergent enzymatique concu pour des
instruments endoscopiques conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Ces instructions ont été validées pour utilisation avec
ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Immerger le manchon externe de la poignée d’éclairage rectal
dans la solution de nettoyage.

3. Alaide d’une brosse a poils doux, frotter I'élément immergé
dans la solution de nettoyage pendant au moins 5 minutes, puis
le rincer dans de I'eau stérile pendant 5 minutes.

4. Humidifier le cordon et le corps de la poignée d'éclairage rectal
avec la solution de nettoyage.

5. Alaide d’une brosse & poils doux, frotter le cordon avec la
solution de nettoyage pendant au moins 5 minutes, puis rincer a
I'eau stérile pendant 5 minutes.

Désinfection de niveau intermédiaire (73210, 73211, et

73500)

1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Alaide de CaviWipes™, essuyer toutes les surfaces de I'élément
et les laisser imprégnées d'une solution CaviWipe pendant au
moins 5 minutes.

3. Laisser sécher la surface de I'élément pendant au moins 10
minutes.

Stérilisation (73211 UNIQUEMENT)

ATTENTION Le passage en autoclave de la poignée
d’éclairage peut réduire la durée de vie fonctionnelle du
produit.

1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Exécuter un cycle d'autoclave pendant 6 minutes a 132 °C suivi
d’une période de refroidissement de 15 minutes au moins. Ces
instructions ont été validées a I'aide d'un autoclave a gravité.
Valider tout autre équipement de stérilisation et configuration
de charge.

Systéme de gonflage

Ne pas

. / désassembler cette
connexion

Numéro de référence 30200

ATTENTION Welch Allyn recommande ['utilisation du filtre
de poire de gonflage a usage unique ([REF]l 30210) pour
toutes les procédures endoscopiques applicables. Le filtre
limite la contamination interne et I'aspiration de fluides mais
il convient malgré cela de traiter correctement la poire de
gonflage a chaque utilisation.

ATTENTION Ne pas désassembler la poire de gonflage.
ATTENTION La poire de gonflage peut présenter une
décoloration aprés désinfection ou stérilisation sans que
cela n'affecte sa performance.

ATTENTION Ne pas passer le systéme de gonflage a
'autoclave. Dans le cas contraire, il s’en trouverait
endommagé.

Nettoyage

1.

9.

Préparer un détergent enzymatique congu pour des
instruments endoscopiques conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Ces instructions ont été validées pour utilisation avec
ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

. Immerger I'élément dans la solution de nettoyage.
. Alaide d'une brosse a poils doux, frotter I'élément immergé

dans la solution de nettoyage pendant au moins 5 minutes, puis
le rincer dans de I'eau stérile pendant 5 minutes.

. Al'aide d’une seringue propre de 60 cc, injecter 60 cc de la

solution de nettoyage a l'intérieur de la poire par I'extrémité du
tuyau.

. Agiter doucement la solution a I'intérieur de la poire pendant au

moins 5 minutes.

. Vider la solution de nettoyage présente dans la poire.
. Alaide d’une seringue propre de 60 cc, injecter 60 cc d’eau

stérile a I'intérieur de la poire par I'extrémité du tuyau.

. Agiter doucement I'eau a l'intérieur de la poire pendant au

moins 5 minutes.
Vider I'eau de rincage présente dans la poire, puis répéter le
ringage a l'eau stérile 5 fois encore.

10.La poire doit étre suffisamment séchée. Toute trace d’humidité a

I'intérieur du dispositif pourrait occlure le filtre de poire de
gonflage (en cas d'utilisation) ou diluer les agents de
désinfection ou de stérilisation. L'un des moyens d'y parvenir
consiste a suspendre la poire, tube vers le bas, pendant au
moins 24 heures.

Désinfection minutieuse

1.
2.

9.

Suivre les étapes 1 a 9 des instructions de nettoyage.

Faire tremper la poire pendant au moins 12 minutes dans du
CIDEX OPA (0,55 % OPA, réutilisation dans les 14 jours au
maximum).

. Rincer la poire dans de I'eau stérile 3 fois de suite pendant au

moins 5 minutes chaque fois.

. Alaide d’une seringue propre de 60 cc, injecter 60 cc de la

solution CIDEX OPA a l'intérieur de la poire par I'extrémité du
tuyau.

. Agiter doucement la solution a I'intérieur de la poire pendant au

moins 12 minutes.

. Vider la solution présente dans la poire.
. Alaide d'une seringue propre de 60 cc, injecter 60 cc d’eau

stérile a l'intérieur de la poire par I'extrémité du tuyau.

. Agiter doucement I'eau a l'intérieur de la poire pendant au

moins 5 minutes.
Vider I'eau de rincage présente dans la poire, puis répéter le
ringage a I'eau stérile 5 fois encore.

10.La poire doit étre suffisamment séchée. Toute trace d’humidité a

I'intérieur du dispositif pourrait occlure le filtre de poire de
gonflage (en cas d'utilisation) ou diluer les agents de
désinfection ou de stérilisation. L'un des moyens d'y parvenir
consiste a suspendre la poire, tube vers le bas, pendant au
moins 24 heures.

Stérilisation

1. Suivre les étapes 1 a 10 des instructions de nettoyage.

2. Stériliser & I'aide d’un STERRAD® 1005 pendant un cycle de 55
minutes. Valider tout autre équipement de stérilisation et
configuration de charge.

Sigmoidofibroscopes et anuscopes a usage

unique

\

Ao

53110

Anuscope a usage unique
numéros de référence

Sigmoidofibroscope a usage unique
numéros de référence

53110 53130
53110-B 53130-B
53110-JP 53130-F

53130-JP

ATTENTION Welch Allyn recommande I'utilisation
du filtre de poire de gonflage a usage unique ([REf]
30210) pour toutes les procédures endoscopiques
applicables. Le filtre limite la contamination interne
et 'aspiration de fluides mais il convient malgré cela
de traiter correctement la poire de gonflage a
chaque utilisation.
ATTENTION Le processus de stérilisation n’est pas
valide pour 53130-L et 53130-LF. Ces dispositifs a
usage unique sont lubrifiés et ne peuvent pas étre
stérilisés.ACJ
ATTENTION Ces dispositifs ne sont pas réutilisables,
mais peuvent étre stérilisés une fois avant leur usage
unique.
Stérilisation
1. Retirer le dispositif du sac plastique avant stérilisation.
2. Stériliser a I'aide d'un STERRAD 100S pendant un cycle de 55
minutes. Valider tout autre équipement de stérilisation et
configuration de charge.

®

Alimentation

Numéros de référence

“W‘W 73305, 73322, 73324, 73326
iy

ATTENTION Ne pasimmerger I'alimentation dans une
solution ni la stériliser. Ceci pourrait 'endommager et
annuler la garantie.

ATTENTION N'essuyer I'alimentation qu’al'aide d’un chiffon
doux, sec, non pelucheux ou la nettoyer a I'aide d’une brosse
séche.

Les instructions de nettoyage suivantes s’appliquent UNIQUEMENT
au cordon d'alimentation :

1. Déconnecter le cordon d’alimentation de la poignée d’éclairage.
2. Déconnecter I'alimentation de son réceptacle mural.

Nettoyage du cordon d’alimentation

1. Préparer un détergent enzymatique concu pour des
instruments endoscopiques conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Ces instructions ont été validées pour utilisation avec
ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Humidifier le cordon avec la solution de nettoyage.

3. Alaide d'une brosse a poils doux, frotter le cordon avec la
solution de nettoyage pendant au moins
5 minutes, puis le rincer dans de I'eau stérile pendant 5 minutes.

Désinfection de niveau intermédiaire du cordon

d'alimentation

1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Alaide de CaviWipes, essuyer le cordon et le laisser imprégné
d’une solution CaviWipe pendant au moins 5 minutes.

3. Laisser sécher la surface du cordon pendant au moins 10
minutes.
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Poignée rechargeable

Rhéostat

[ <« (controle de

luminosité)

Numéro de référence 71000-A

Nettoyage

ATTENTION Ne pas saturer la zone du rhéostat. Un
& excédent de solution pénétrant dans I'ensemble pourrait
endommager des composants internes dans la poignée.

1. Alaide de CaviWipes, essuyer la surface pour retirer les débris
les plus gros.

2. Alaide d'une brosse a poils doux, frotter la poignée pendant au
moins 5 minutes, puis I'essuyer de nouveau avec un second
CaviWipe.

3. Laisser sécher la surface de la poignée pendant au moins 10
minutes.

Désinfection de niveau intermédiaire

1. Suivre les instructions de nettoyage ci-dessus.

2. Alaide de CaviWipes, essuyer la poignée et la laisser imprégnée
d’une solution CaviWipe pendant au moins 5 minutes.

3. Laisser sécher la surface de la poignée pendant au moins 10
minutes.

Support technique Hillrom
Pour plus d'informations sur un produit Welch Allyn, contacter le
support technique Hillrom: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

ESPANOL

Uso previsto

Los sigmoidoscopios y anoscopios rigidos reutilizables y de un solo
uso de Welch Allyn se emplean para iluminar y facilitar el examen
de la cavidad rectal y anal. El instrumento también proporciona un
medio de entrada para instrumentos quirdrgicos dentro de la
cavidad rectal y anal.

Los endoscopios y el sistema de insuflacion estan catalogados
como dispositivos semicriticos que requieren un nivel alto de
desinfeccion, y el sistema de iluminacion esté catalogado como un
dispositivo no critico que requiere un nivel bajo de desinfeccion de
acuerdo con Multi-society Guideline for Reprocessing Flexible
Gastrointestinal Endoscopes, publicado en la revista
Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (vol. 58, n.° 1,2003), y simultdneamente
en Infection Control and Hospital Epidemiology.

Para obtener mas instrucciones acerca del reprocesamiento de
estos dispositivos/accesorios, consulte ASTM F1518-00, Standard
Practice for Cleaning and Disinfection of Flexible Fiberoptic and
Video Endoscopes Used in the Examination of the Hollow Viscera
(ASTM F1518-00, Practica estandar para la limpieza y desinfeccién
de endoscopios de fibra optica y video-endoscopios flexibles
utilizados en el examen de visceras huecas). Aunque este estandar
esta destinado a endoscopios flexibles, contiene informacion que
también se puede aplicar a los endoscopios rigidos.

PRECAUCION Las leyes federales de EE. UU. solo permiten
la venta de este dispositivo a los médicos o profesionales de
la salud autorizados, o bien por orden de ellos. Este
dispositivo debe ser utilizado Unicamente por personal
capacitado.

PRECAUCION Efectue el reprocesamiento inmediatamente
después de cada uso.

PRECAUCION Consulte los procedimientos de su centroy
las instrucciones del fabricante sobre los agentes de
reprocesamiento para reutilizar los agentes, el equipo de
proteccion personal recomendado y otras precauciones de
seguridad tales como ventilacién, etc.

PRECAUCION Examine las superficies de todos los
componentes para detectar posibles zonas desgastadas o
danadas después de la limpieza, desinfeccion o
esterilizacion.

PRECAUCION Para la limpieza o desinfeccién, utilice cepillos
& adecuados al tamano de las piezas del canal del endoscopio, sus
conectores y orificios (p. ej., las cerdas deben alcanzar todas las
superficies). Las herramientas de limpieza/desinfeccion
(cepillos, etc.) deben utilizarse una sola vez o limpiarse,
desinfectarse o esterilizarse minuciosamente después de cada
uso.
PRECAUCION A menos que se especifique lo contrario,
realice todos los procesos de reprocesamiento a
temperatura ambiente.
PRECAUCION Limpiey desinfecte todos los dispositivos o
accesorios de acuerdo con estas instrucciones antes de
efectuar la devolucion a Welch Allyn (p. ej., para reparacion y
tareas de mantenimiento).
PRECAUCION Los usuarios son responsables de especificar
cualquier desviacion de estos procedimientos.

Sigmoidoscopios y anoscopios rigidos y soporte
de la ldmpara

37023

Soportede la
lampara

Anoscopio Sigmoidoscopio

numeros de pieza numeros de pieza

numeros de pieza

37019 38614 32010 32820 36019

37023 38619 32020 32830 38700

37027 38622 32410 33220 Tubo de succion*
Numeros de pieza

38108 38900 32420 33620

38114 39614 32810 33830 30130

38119 39619 30140

38122 39622
*Los tubos de succion no aparecen en las ilustraciones.

,rl NOTA Para todos los pasos, retire el obturador para limpiarlo

T por separado y abra la ventana de visualizacion.

PRECAUCION Welch Allyn recomienda el uso del filtro de la
pera de insuflacién de un solo uso (REF1 30210) para todos
los procedimientos endoscépicos aplicables. Este filtro no
elimina la necesidad de procesar correctamente la pera de
insuflacion después de cada uso, pero restringe la
contaminacién interna y la aspiracion de fluidos.
Limpieza
1. Prepare un detergente enzimatico formulado para instrumentos
endoscopicos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
Estas instrucciones se validaron utilizando ENZOL®/CIDEZYME®.
2. Sumerja el elemento en la solucién de limpieza.
3. Frote el elemento sumergido en la solucién de limpieza con un
cepillo de cerdas suaves durante 5 minutos como minimo 'y
enjuaguelo después con agua estéril durante 5 minutos.

Desinfeccién de alto nivel

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefialadas anteriormente.

2. Coloque el elemento en remojo utilizando CIDEX® OPA (OPA al
0,55%, reutilizacion maxima de 14 dias) durante 12 minutos
como minimo.

3. Realice 3 enjuagues consecutivos del elemento con agua estéril
de una duraciéon minima de 5 minutos cada uno.

4. Deje secarlo durante 24 horas o hasta que desaparezca todo
rastro de humedad del dispositivo. Cualquier resto de humedad
en el dispositivo puede atascar el filtro de la pera de insuflacion.

Esterilizacion

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefaladas anteriormente.

2. Realice un ciclo de autoclave de 6 minutos a 132 °Cy con un
periodo de enfriamiento de 15 minutos como minimo. Estas
instrucciones se validaron utilizando un autoclave de gravedad.
Valide cualquier otro equipo de esterilizacion y cargue las
configuraciones.

Mango de la ldmpara y adaptador del mango

=l

==

Numeros de pieza 73210y 73211
(lampara 07800-U incluida)

Numero de pieza 73500
(lampara 03100-U incluida)

ADVERTENCIA Deje que la lampara se enfrie durante
5 minutos como minimo antes de manipularla.

,L‘I NOTA Deje laldmpara instalada durante el reprocesamiento
T de 73210, 73211,y 73500.

Instrucciones de montaje y desmontaje de 73210 y

73211

1. Desconecte el mango de la ldmpara del cable de la fuente de
alimentacién y del dispositivo.

2. Desatornille la funda exterior del mango girandolo en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj.

Cuerpo y cable del
mango de la lampara
para examen rectal a las agujas del

——-\Mlllms l]ﬁl)

Funda exterior del / Sentido de las

mango de la agujas del reloj
lampara para

Sentido contrario

3. Siga alguno de los métodos de reprocesamiento que se indican
a continuacion.

PRECAUCION No sumerja en ninguna solucién el cable o
cuerpo del mango de la lampara para examen rectal. De lo
contrario, se puede dafar el cable o cuerpo del mango de la
ldmpara para examen rectal y se anularia la garantia.

4. Después de realizar el procedimiento de reprocesamiento,
limpie la lampara con un pafo suave, seco y libre de pelusas.

5. Vuelva a colocar la funda limpia en el mango atornillando en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj.

6. Vuelva a conectar el cable de la fuente de alimentacién al
mango de la ldmpara y enchufe la unidad para verificar que
funcione. Si la lampara no se enciende, siga las instrucciones
para la resolucién de problemas que aparecen en el manual del
mango de la ldmpara ([REFl 700791) que recibié junto con el
producto.

Limpieza (73210, 73211, y 73500)

1. Prepare un detergente enzimatico formulado para instrumentos
endoscdpicos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
Estas instrucciones se validaron utilizando ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Sumerja la funda exterior del mango de la lampara para examen
rectal en la solucién de limpieza.

3. Frote el elemento sumergido en la solucién de limpieza con un
cepillo de cerdas suaves durante 5 minutos como minimo y
enjuaguelo después con agua estéril durante 5 minutos.

4. Moje el cable o cuerpo del mango de la ldmpara para examen
rectal con la solucién de limpieza.

5. Frote el cable con un cepillo de cerdas suaves humedecido con
la solucién de limpieza durante 5 minutos como minimoy
después enjuague el cable con agua estéril durante 5 minutos.

Desinfeccion de nivel intermedio (73210, 73211, y

73500)

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefaladas anteriormente.

2. Utilice toallitas CaviWipes™ para limpiar todas las superficies del
elemento y manténgalo himedo con la solucién CaviWipe
durante al menos 5 minutos.

3. Deje secar la superficie del elemento durante 10 minutos como
minimo.

Esterilizacién (73211 UNICAMENTE)

PRECAUCION Esterilizar la [smpara para examen con

& autoclave puede reducir la vida util del producto.

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefialadas anteriormente.

2. Realice un ciclo de autoclave de 6 minutos a 132 °Cy con un
periodo de enfriamiento de 15 minutos como minimo. Estas
instrucciones se validaron utilizando un autoclave de gravedad.
Valide cualquier otro equipo de esterilizacion y cargue las
configuraciones.

Sistema de insuflacion

No desmonte esta conexion

Numero de pieza 30200

PRECAUCION Welch Allyn recomienda el uso del filtro de la
pera de insuflacién de un solo uso ([REF] 30210) para todos
los procedimientos endoscépicos aplicables. Este filtro no
elimina la necesidad de procesar correctamente la pera de
insuflacion después de cada uso, pero restringe la
contaminacion interna y la aspiracién de fluidos.

PRECAUCION No desmonte la pera de insuflacion.

PRECAUCION La pera de insuflacién puede decolorarse
después ser desinfectada o esterilizada sin que esto afecte a
su rendimiento.

PRECAUCION No esterilice el sistema de insuflacién con
autoclave.
Esto causara danos.

Limpieza

1. Prepare un detergente enzimatico formulado para instrumentos
endoscdpicos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
Estas instrucciones se validaron utilizando ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Sumerja el elemento en la solucién de limpieza.

3. Frote el elemento sumergido en la solucién de limpieza con un
cepillo de cerdas suaves durante 5 minutos como minimo y
enjudguelo después con agua estéril durante 5 minutos.

4. Con una jeringa de 60 cm?, vierta 60 cm? de solucion de
limpieza en el interior de la pera a través del extremo del tubo
flexible.

5. Agite ligeramente la solucién dentro de la pera durante 5
minutos como minimo.

6. Retire la solucién de limpieza de la pera.

7. Con una jeringa de 60 cm?, vierta 60 cm? de agua estéril en la
pera a través del extremo del tubo flexible.

8. Agite ligeramente el agua del interior de la pera durante 5
minutos como minimo.

9. Retire el agua de enjuague de la pera y vuelva a enjuagarla con
agua estéril 5 veces mas.

10.La pera debe secarse bien. Cualquier resto de humedad en el
dispositivo puede atascar el filtro de la pera de insuflacién (si
fuera utilizado) o diluir los agentes de desinfeccion o
esterilizacion. Para secar la pera, puede colgarla con el tubo
hacia abajo durante 24 horas como minimo.

Desinfeccidn de alto nivel

1. Sigalos pasos 1 a 9 detallados en las instrucciones de limpieza.

2. Coloque el elemento en remojo utilizando CIDEX OPA (OPA al
0,55%, reutilizacion maxima de 14 dias) durante 12 minutos
como minimo.

3. Realice tres enjuagues consecutivos de la pera con agua estéril
de una duracién minima de 5 minutos cada uno.

4. Con una jeringa limpia de 60 cm?, vierta 60 cm? de solucién
CIDEX OPA en el interior de la pera a través del extremo del tubo
flexible.

5. Agite ligeramente la solucién del interior de la pera durante 12
minutos como minimo.

6. Retire la solucién de la pera.

7. Con una jeringa limpia de 60 cm?, vierta 60 cm? de agua estéril
en la pera a través del extremo del tubo flexible.

8. Agite ligeramente el agua del interior de la pera durante 5
minutos como minimo.

9. Retire el agua de enjuague de la pera y vuelva a enjuagarla con
agua estéril 5 veces mas.

10.La pera debe secarse bien. Cualquier resto de humedad en el
dispositivo puede atascar el filtro de la pera de insuflacion (si
fuera utilizado) o diluir los agentes de desinfeccion o
esterilizacion. Para secar la pera, puede colgarla con el tubo
hacia abajo durante 24 horas como minimo.

Esterilizacion
1. Sigalos pasos 1 a 10 detallados en las instrucciones de limpieza.

2. Esterilice utilizando un STERRAD’ 1005 durante un ciclo de 55
minutos. Valide cualquier otro equipo de esterilizacién y cargue
las configuraciones.

Sigmoidoscopios y anoscopios de un solo uso
CY

=

Anoscopio de un solo uso Sigmoidoscopio de un solo uso

numeros de pieza numeros de pieza

53110 53130
53110-B 53130-B
53110-JP 53130-F

53130-JP

PRECAUCION Welch Allyn recomienda el uso del
filtro de la pera de insuflacién de un solo uso ([REF]
30210) para todos los procedimientos endoscépicos
aplicables. Este filtro no elimina la necesidad de
procesar correctamente la pera de insuflacion
después de cada uso, pero restringe la
contaminacién interna y la aspiracion de fluidos.
PRECAUCION El proceso de esterilizacién no es
vélido para 53130-Ly 53130-LF. Estos dispositivos de
un solo uso estan lubricados y no se pueden
esterilizar.

PRECAUCION Estos dispositivos no son
reutilizables, pero pueden esterilizarse una vez antes
de su Unico uso.

Esterilizacion

1. Saque el dispositivo de la bolsa de plastico antes de esterilizarlo.

2. Esterilice utilizando un STERRAD 100S durante un ciclo de 55
minutos. Valide cualquier otro equipo de esterilizacién y cargue
las configuraciones.

Fuente de alimentacion
< O |

Numeros de pieza
73305,73322,73324,73326

L

PRECAUCION No sumerja la fuente de alimentacién en
ninguna solucién ni la esterilice. Esto podria causar dafios en
la fuente de alimentacién y anular la garantia.

PRECAUCION La fuente de alimentacién puede limpiarse
solamente con un paiio suave, seco y libre de pelusas o con
un cepillo seco.

Las siguientes instrucciones de limpieza se aplican al cable de
alimentacién UNICAMENTE:

1. Desconecte el cable de la fuente de alimentacion del mango de
la ldampara.
2. Desconecte la fuente de alimentacion del enchufe de pared.
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Limpieza del cable de alimentacién

1. Prepare un detergente enzimatico formulado para instrumentos
endoscopicos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
Estas instrucciones se validaron utilizando ENZOL/CIDEZYME.

2. Humedezca el cable con la solucién de limpieza.

3. Frote el cable con un cepillo de cerdas suaves humedecido con
la solucién de limpieza durante 5 minutos como minimo y
después enjuague el cable con agua estéril durante 5 minutos.

Desinfeccién de nivel intermedio del cable de

alimentacion

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefialadas anteriormente.

2. Utilice toallitas CaviWipes™ para limpiar el cable y manténgalo
himedo con solucién CaviWipe durante 5 minutos como
minimo.

3. Deje que se seque la superficie del cable durante 10 minutos
como minimo.

Mango recargable

Reodstato
4 (control de
brillo)

Numero de pieza 71000-A

Limpieza

PRECAUCION No sature el drea del redstato. Si se introduce
una cantidad excesiva de solucion en el mango, sus
componentes internos pueden sufrir daios.

1. Utilice toallitas CaviWipes™ para limpiar la superficie para
eliminar toda la suciedad visible.

2. Frote el mango con un cepillo de cerdas suaves durante 5
minutos como minimo y luego vuelva a limpiarlo con otra
toallita CaviWipes.

3. Deje que se seque la superficie del mango durante 10 minutos
como minimo.

Desinfeccion de nivel intermedio

1. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza sefialadas anteriormente.

2. Utilice toallitas CaviWipes™ para limpiar el mango y manténgalo
himedo con solucién CaviWipe durante 5 minutos como
minimo.

3. Deje que se seque la superficie del mango durante 10 minutos
como minimo.

Servicio de asistencia técnica de Hillrom

Para obtener informacién sobre cualquier producto de Welch Allyn,
poéngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica de
Hillrom: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

BA:E

ERE®N

Welch Allyn Rigid Reusable & Single Use Sigmoidoscope & & U
Anoscope [&, ERFES & VIIFEZBHALBRELLT T EHHIZE
ASNFET., T NERBZEBES L VIIMEICEAT S-00
FBRELBYFET,

Gastrointestinal Endoscopy M Hihi# (2003 FH 1 5HE 58 %) | &
& U TInfection Control and Hospital Epidemiology] (ZEBFIZEEEL
SNETLER L TIVEILBERNREOELEICET % Multi-society 77
ARSAVIZkDE, ARBESIUHREIAEBESLALDESE
WEBELTHEBEEEICHEIN, BRIATLIFELRNILOESEE
DELTHFEEREICHFEINET,
INLDEBCHBEROBLEICET 2 EBMDHA XU RIZDONT
&, ASTM CRE#HIHERHS) DF1518-00, [Standard Practice for
Cleaning and Disinfection of Flexible Fiberoptic and Video
Endoscopes Used in the Examination of the Hollow Viscera] #& 8

LTLESWL, COREFTLELTILRRBIERSNZELEDTYT
M. BERRKEICEZSTAERSEEHSINATULET,
AR KEEMEICKLY. AEBEOBAL. EMELERTS
NE-EERBEICLDID. FLEZOEROTTIHONE L
NEBEITLATVET, AEBEIFEEBALELE LN
FERLEZELTCIEEL,
2B VEERTHILICELICBRELTIEEL,
AR EFOBFA. #HEShLIRER, 5LUTOMmORE
LTOFEBEE (BIALE) ITOVTIE, BERTEREIATLS
FIES S UVBLERIOHEETOERICH >TSS,
AR AR, OEE. FLEREETo&IC. 2aVR—3Y
FOREICEECEENZVHNE SHBRLTIESL,
AR ERILITHEBOBE. NESEOF v RILEBR, IR
A, BLURHABOXRESICELEZTSVEFERALTLEEN
(1z&zE FSLDEFEDERAIZEBDLELNHY ET ),
BR-EERE (JFI18E) [, FULMETIZT 5h., ERAT
S=UICHENICER. HE. RET2LENHY ET,
B O AEETEOLVRY. BREFIEEIRTERTIT-T
(&L,
AR EEFLEARREVTRL. BEORT - ARORD
1= Welch Allyn [ZiRE T B81I=. ChDOIETRIZHE-> TER -
HELTLESL,
AR CHhLOFIENSEE LGS, A —Y—ICXEhER
EF3EEAHYET,

@it SREERER. MR, X TAFY U7

37023
HLP94% S RisRREE AxvVU7

BEaES BRES BaES
37019 38614 32010 32820 36019
37023 38619 32020 32830 38700
37027 38622 32410 33220 B *
38108 38900 32420 33620 HaES
38114 39614 32810 33830 30130
38119 39619 30140
38122 39622

*BBIBERRLTOERA
BE COFIETL. MEEEIYNLTEMNICERL. AREE
£ mrccEsn,

AR ZET5H 50 HSNHRHLEZSingle Use Insufflation Bulb
&Fnter(-sozw)mﬁam SEEBBOLET. JALEER
YIFFE 2 &I2& Y, ARTAREEZFERAT 5 -TIZEIZ0E
FTEILEUN GG EIDITTIEHY FRAN. RRFLELRED
EEIEHIRENET,
AR
1. RETOERICE ST, ARBEERICES Shi-BRER RS
LET, FEEDFIBEIL. ENZOLe/CIDEZYME® THREEEHA T,
2. BEFHBRISRELET,
3. KBRISRLIEBEEZEDELMANITSOTHNMULZT > THE
BLET, Ric. WEKTS PMTS E5T,
=ELRILDEE
1. LEEDFERFIBICHRNET,
2. #EB% CIDEXe OPA (0.55% OPA., BRIFAHR 148) 1212 5RLlLE
BLET.

3. WEKTIEIZS PMULTTEET, ChZEI3EMBYRLET,
4. ZBICKAHIELLEDET QABHEUL) BREBESIEET, EE
IZKDDFHE-TWNDE, HRFANLIT T4 LEAMNHAELTLES

AEEENH Y ET .

BE

| EROBERFIECHENET,

2 A—RIL—THAINEIEETLET. | H4 5L, 132° C
TONHEDBEEL 15 P ULDAHBECTHEEINET, FTELOFIBE
k. HEBEARA— Y L— I TRIEEHTT, ZOHMOAEEE
BFUEEBRAHNIETRIEL TSN,

SAMNVELTEDTY)—=ENVRILTETH

7TE ¢
N
ZI1=

MBS 73500

(03100-U 5V 71 EL)

R ES 73210 &£ 73211
(07800-U 5 > 71 EL)

BE RYEKSHIC. SUTESHRIUERBLTREAEL T

Zzsﬁém

W 73210, 73211, H&UTB00 FHMET BM, 5> TFRY
N wreEzcLET.

73210 &£ 73211 DAL T - DMEFIE
BRI FBEUEBNALS A AV RLERYSMLET,
2 NYRLOSMIR Y — T EREFEYICELTRYSLET .

EBRAZA bAUE

ww*wt:—F REFETEIY

i = ==

BHESA LA mEHEY

/ FILDSHEIR
)y—7

3. FROVWTIHIOBREAERIRVNET,

HE EBASA N RLOXKKEDI— FERIKITRS L
TLEEW, BRISETE, 54 PNV RLOXRKED—FE
WRT SAREMAHY . RSN GYFET,

4 BRBEFEOETERIZ. MGV -RBOHBWVETS Y T%
nEFT,

5. BRLERY—TZEEHEYIZEIL T/ FILICERYFIHET,

6. BREI—FZ54 FNYUERLICEGLET, EBZERICESL
T, EEICEBTIILERIALET. SUTHNEAMLEVNES.
SA FAYELIZHBO<T =27 )L (REF 700791) & Shi= S
INa—T4 VT FIBIZH>TLESL,

i (732100 73211, B KU 73500)

1. RETOERICE-S>T. ARBEERICES Sh-BRER RS
LEY. FTROFIEX. ENZOL/CIDEZYNE THEEFHATY .

2. EBAS A PN ELOMIRY) — T EHEFRIZZLET,

3 KBFRICELIEBEEZEDERLMANISOTHAMULEZT > TE
BLET. RIZ. REAKTSHEITTEET,

4 BEBERSA MU ERLORKED—FEESRTESLET,

5. EEBRCTELLIZO—FEEDOEROLMNVITSOTHAEUEZT -
TERLET, RIZ. BEKTS HHETTEET,

fhLARILDEE (73210, 73211, KU 73500)

1. LEEDOFERFIBICRNET,

2. CaviWipes"#FAL CTHEDRAZIANTHEET, TLT.
Cavilipe AR TS PRI EFES LIzEFITLET,

3 0HLUENATTHRENEKEEIESEET,

BE (13211 RE)
R SAMNYERILEFA— I L—TF 5L, BHROMEE
zésﬁ#ﬁ(&é?ﬁﬂ#&UiTo

1. ERROFERFIEICRVET,

2. A= I L—THAILETRRITLET, 11 ILIE 132°C
TONEDEEE 15 DULDOAEER TERSNET . TELEOF
IBIE. HBEARXA— FY L—TTHRIEFEATT . TOMDRELE
ESLUVEEBEAHNITRIEL TS,

HRFEAEE

C DERARIL R

/ LENTLEED

HeES 30200

AR B%ET5H 50 HRABELE(CSingle Use Insufflation
Bulb Filter (REFI 30210) % AT 5 Z L2 HEOLET., T4 L4
FMYMITEHIEIZKY, HARFAEEZERAT 5 =-UIEY
IZABFT EZNEMNLELLEEIDITTEHY TEAD. FRFE
EREDEBIFFIRINET,

R HRFEANLTENBELEBEVTLESL,

AR ﬁxEAN»7@~ﬁﬁiﬁﬁwﬁéﬁot&céﬁé
THIELNHYETH, HERICEZEIHYFEEA.

HE O HRAFAEBRFA—FIL—TLEVTLES, &5
LET.

AR

1. WESTORRICH>T. NESREBRICES Shi-BRitH =A%
LEY, FROFIEIE. ENZOL/CIDEZYME THEFHTY .

2. BEEERSFRISELES,

3. KBERICSBELIEBEZEDEROLMANISOTHARULZT > TE
BLET . RIZ, REKTSHETTEET,

4. 60 cc MEAFRT 60 cc DHEAKRE/NILTREBITEAL., R—R¥E
B ETITEELEET.

5. kB HRES PREULNALTATERY FT,

6. NI DEkFREHHLET,

7. 60 cc MEAZRTO0 cc DHBKE/NILTREEAL., R—RIE
BEICETITEELOEET.

8. WHEKELDEULNILITHATEIRY ET,

9. NILIhSHEEKEHELET, BREKICKDTTEELZESICHE
RYERLET,

10. AL TE+RITHENTRENDY T, EERIFIZKSHNE- TLY
L HAREANILT T2 (FRHLTWSES) AEAELTL
FolY, HEHCRERNERSATLES> TEEHAHYET,
LomMVERSES 1 DOFEK. EE2TICATTALITE 24 8
MULER B9 IETY,

BELRILDEE

1. ERFIEND1 ~9EETLET,

2. 7B % CIDEX OPA (0.55% OPA., BFIAHAR 14 8) (212 LR
LES,

3. WEKTIEICS NMULETTEEST, ChEIEBEYERLET,

4, EFRUVE 60 cc DEAZET 60 cc O CIDEX OPA Z/3)L D MERITEA
L. R—RIEGEERICETITEESEES,

5. %&EE 129MUENLTATEIRY ET,

6. NILIDDEGBREHELET,

7. ENUVAE60 cc DEAZET60 cc DFAKE/NILTREBITEAL,

R—R GRS E TITEELEET,

BEKE S HEUENILTATECIRY 9,

NIV T DESFKEHELET, BEKICKSTTEEESIZ5E

BYBRLET,

10. NLTE+RICEHNTRERHY FT, EERTIKIMNE-TL
L HREANLT T 408 (FERLTWSES) AEAELTL
FolY ., HEHICHBRIAFRINATLES TRESHY ET,
LomYEIRSE S 1 DOFEIE. EETICMITT/NILT % 24 BifE
UERBTIETY,

BE

1. ERFIED1 ~102ETLET.

2. 5550 1444 )LD, STERRAD® 100S THRE LET, ZOHMOH
BEEL LUEEEBRIHNITRIEL T ESLY,

Single-use sigmoidoscope & & U single-use
anoscope

©

Single-use anoscope Single-use sigmoidoscope
BRBES BRES
53110 53130
53110-B 53130-B
53110-JP 53130-F
53130-JP

AR ZUTLIHOWDHNBEHELEISingle Use
Insufflation Bulb Filter (REF] 30210) ZfEHY 5=
EEREHLET, T4 IULFERMYMFITEEICEK
Y, HREAEBEFERAT H-CISHEYICLET 20
BN LGOI TIEHY THAD. KRFLLER
EOEBIEFIRESNET,
I 53130-L 3L U53130-LF ICEAL TIX., RENE
IFERASNEEA. ChALDENMETEEILEERZ
BHINZDT, METEELA.
AR LS 0EEBEEFBIRATEERAN, 1 EER
TR —ERET S EFTEET,

WE

1. BRETAHIICTSRAF IS OEBZRYBLET,

2. 559 M 1442 )LDORE. STERRAD 100S THRE LET ., TDHODRE

Ezﬁ%b FUEEBENONIERIEL T LI,

o

WaES
73305, 73322, 73324, 73326

BB EEERRICELEYBELEY LAVTIESL,
chzﬁmWﬁu REAEHI LB AR DY T,
EE TEEIZOVTIE, ZLAVENABOHANETHR
VEWEISUTIToTERT A ELNATEZ A,
Tﬁ@%ﬁ%MM\%ﬁ:—thﬁﬁméhiTc
1S4 NV ELASERI— RERYSMILES,
2 BaLhy RALERI—ROTSTEREET,

BRI—FEFBRLET,

1. HETOERICH>T, ARREBAICES SN -BRAR AR
L%Ed ., FEEDFIEIX. ENZOL/CIDEZYME THREIEEHTY .

2. O—FZE®REBERTELSLET,

3. A—FEEDELMINTSIVTHAMULEIT >TERLET . &
12, WEKTOHMTIEET,

EEI— FOHLALOEE

1. LERDOFERFIBICRNET,

2. CaviWipes Z2EALTa—F#KEET., £ LT, Cavilipe B&KT
SAMULEFES LIZFEFICLET,

3 109U ENFTTa—FREERSEET,

FEEXNVEFIL
i s (

o ¢ EEav b
o—Ju)

BB &EFS 71000-A

AR MHERBROBEREREKICRIAVTIESL, 7+
TN —ITHBFMSBEITREAT S L. N2 FILOREERRA
BIRT SEREMELNHY T,

1. RE% Cavillipes THULWT, RELBERBEMYKREET,

2. NYRLZEDELAWISOTHRBUEZT > THEFELET .
RIZ, BU Cavilipes THZE%T,

3. 10U ENTTNY FILEEIRESEET,

FLARLDHEE

1. LEDOERFIBICRVNET,

2. Cavilipes #fEAL TNV FILEREFET, T LT, Cavillipe iB&
TOHORMULEES LI-FEFIZLET,

3 10D EMFTNY FLEERSEET,

Hillrom 749 = ALY HR—

Welch Allyn B4R IZEET B 1EHRIZDLNTIL, Hill-Rom 74 =

ALY R—FIBRVEHELESL,

hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations


http://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
http://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
http://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
http://www.hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

	ENGLISH
	FRANÇAIS
	ESPAÑOL
	日本語

